We thank the editorial board for their help in improving our manuscript. Here we respond to their comments regarding the previously submitted manuscript.

1. Step 1.1: How is the depth of anesthesia determined?

The depth of anesthesia is determined based on multiple factors, including therespiratory rate, heart rate, and other vital signs. This has been specified in the revised manuscript.

2. Step 1.2: Mention any specification such as magnet strength.

We have specified the magnetic field strength.

3. Step 1.3: Mention settings and specifications for the scan.

We have now included specific settings for MR scans.

4. Step 1.5: What is the area you chose?

We have clarified that we targeted M1 and S1 cortical regions.

5. Step 1.5: Cite a reference for where this is available.

We have included a reference for the macaque brain atlas.

6. Step 2.3: Mention surgical tool used.
[bookmark: _GoBack]
We have specified that a scalpel is used in this step.

7. Step 2.4: Mention surgical tool used.

We have specified that elevators are used in this step and have listed them in the table of materials.

8. Step 2.6: Add [fine suture] to the table of materials.

We have included fine sutures to the table of materials. 

9. Step 3.1: This [Figure S1] has not been provided in the current revision. 

We have uploaded Supplementary Figure 1.

10. Step 3.1: [saline] 0.1% NaCl?

We have clarified that the saline used is 0.9% NaCl.

11. Step 3.1: This [gelfoam] is a tradename, please use a generic name, e.g. sterile absorbable gelatin compressed sponge and add it to the table of materials.

We have removed “gelfoam” from the manuscript, replaced it with a generic name, and included it in the table of materials.

12. Step 3.2: This [Ioban] is a tradename, please use a generic name or simply delete the name Ioban and add it to the table of materials.

We have replaced “Ioban” with a generic name as in the table of materials.

13. Step 3.4: Mention any setting and specifications.

We have specified the scan settings used.

14. Step 3.5: Mention any settings and specifications.

We have now included the scan settings.

15. Step 3.5: What do you look for exactly?

We have clarified that the coronal and sagittal planes used are based on the desired site of infusion.

16. Step 3.10: This [perifix] is a tradename, please use a generic name or simply delete the name and add it to the table of materials.

We have removed “perifix” from the text.

17. Step 3.15: Mention imaging parameters.

We have included the imaging parameters.

18. Step 3.16: What do you check for?

We have clarified that we use the vector spread from the MR images to determine whether the cannula is inserted correctly.

19. Step 4.1: [Figure S1] Not present in your revision. I suggest calling this Supplementary Figure 1 throughout.

We have replaced “Figure S1” with “Supplementary Figure 1”.

20. Step 5.4: Remove/replace the tradename [perifix].

This has been removed.

21. Validation of Viral Expression: Define. Unclear what M1 and S1 are.

M1 and S1 were defined in both the abstract and the introduction.

22. Figure 1c: Add a space after 10 in “10mm”.

Thank you for pointing this out. We have added a space.

23. Figure 2: Add a title.

We have added a title.

24. Figure 2E: Remove the tradename “perifix”.

This has been removed.

25. Figure 3: Missing from revision. Please upload. Add a title.

We have uploaded the figure and added a title.

26. Supplementary Figure 1: Submit.

We have uploaded the figure.
